AW9535/AW9555
May. 2025 V1.4
www.awinic.com                                   1       ©2025 Shanghai Awinic Technology Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved
AW9535/AW9555 16-Bit I2C and SMBus I/O Expander with
Interrupt Output and Configuration Registers
Features
⚫ 16-bit I/O expander
⚫ I2C bus and SMBus compatible

May. 2025 V1.4
www.awinic.com                                   5       ©2025 Shanghai Awinic Technology Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Package Marking
Moisture
Sensitivity Level
Environmental
Information
Delivery Form
AW9535QNR -40°C~105°C QFN 4X4-24L C5US MSL1 RoHS+HF
3000 units/
Tape and Reel
AW9535TSR -40°C~105°C TSSOP-24L 073H MSL1 RoHS+HF
3000 units/
Tape and Reel
AW9555TSR -40°C~105°C TSSOP-24L NFUS MSL1 RoHS+HF
3000 units/
Tape and Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings(NOTE1)
Parameters Range
Supply voltage, VCC -0.5V to 6V
Input voltage, VI -0.5V to 6V
Output voltage, VO -0.5V to 6V
Continuous output low current, IOL VO=0 to VCC 50mA
Continuous output high current, IOH VO=0 to VCC -50mA
Continuous current through GND, ICC -200mA
Continuous current through VCC, ICC 160mA
Operating free-air temperature range TA -40°C to 105°C
Storage temperature TSTG -65°C to 150°C
Lead temperature (soldering 10 seconds) 260°C
Maximum operating junction temperature TJMAX 150°C
ESD(Including CDM HBM)(NOTE2)
HBM ±4kV
CDM ±1.5kV
Latch-Up
Test condition: JESD78F
+IT: 300mA
-IT: -300mA
NOTE1: Conditions out of those ranges listed in "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damages
to the device. In spite of the limits above, functional operation conditions of the device should within the ranges
listed in "recommended operating conditions". Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for prolonged
periods may affect device reliability.
NOTE2: The HBM test method of AW9535TSR/AW9535QNR: ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2023, the CDM test
method of AW9535TSR/AW9535QNR: ESDA/JEDEC JS-002-2022. The HBM test method of AW9555TSR:
ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2017, the CDM test method of AW9555TSR: ESDA/JEDEC JS-002-2018.
Aw
in